
 

 
May 6, 2025 Band Booster Minutes 

1.​ Call to Order at 7:00 
a.​ Officer introductions 

2.​ Minutes – Last meeting minutes review 
a.​ Motion to approve: Brian Paden 
b.​ Second: Vince Denazza 

3.​ Directors’ Reports 
a.​ Band director, Mr. Tate - absent 
b.​ Band director, Mr. Bitner 

i.​ Reviewed Dayton and VA trips 
1.​ Hotel issues with both trips 
2.​ VA trip was a great experience 

ii.​ May 7 will be the final concert band concert 
1.​ Mr. O’Melia will direct.   

iii.​ Final jazz concert on May 16.   
iv.​ Marching band rehearsal information was sent this week 

1.​ See dates / Remind for Memorial Day Parade information.   
v.​ Mr. Tate will return Thursday, May 15. 

4.​ Officers’ Reports 
a.​ Treasurer’s Report – Matt Yates 

i.​ Major transactions – craft show and Dayton 
ii.​ There was an incident with the band truck 

1.​ Insurance claim pending; not clear on deductible owed 
2.​ Insurance rates will increase. 

iii.​ Frustration with current bank 
1.​ May consider changing banks 

iv.​ Motion to approve: Deb Paden 
v.​ Second: Katie Hahn 

b.​ Financial Secretary’s Report – Vince DeNezza 
i.​ Motion to approve: Matt Yates 

ii.​ Second: Brian Paden 
5.​ General Business 

a.​ Craft Show Recap – Rachel Fraser (attached notes) 
b.​ Dayton recap 



 

i.​ Frustration with hotel issues 
ii.​ Frustration with credit card issues 

iii.​ Frustration with food for practices 
iv.​ Frustration with staff communication / leaving students unattended 

c.​ Flower Sale – Kathie Novak 
i.​ Paden’s will pick up flowers on May 7 

ii.​ Flowers will decorate the stage and then can be taken home 
iii.​ 35 flowers sold; $240 profit 

d.​ Wearables – Sheila DeNezza – no report 
e.​ Dine to Donate – Melissa LaCagnina 

i.​ Upcoming: Noodles & Co on May 14 4:00-8:00 
f.​ Car Wash May 17 

i.​ Time to Sign Up available 
g.​ Raise Right 

i.​ Report viewed 
ii.​ Brian Paden will be taking over soon 

h.​ Papa John’s Fundraiser follow-up – Cheryl Attinger 
i.​ Yearlong fundraiser 25% off menu prices, band gets 15% 

ii.​ Universal code:  ramband 
i.​ Senators Fundraiser follow-up – Cheryl Attinger 

i.​ Suggests No for this year 
j.​ Band banquet  

i.​ New date: May 30 
ii.​ Doors open at 6:00 

iii.​ Colonial Country Club, $30 per ticket 
iv.​ Information distributed on all the sites 

k.​ Band and drumline uniforms  
i.​ MUST be returned prior to the end of the school year 

ii.​ Uniforms should be hung on the rack in the uniform closet 
l.​ Chicken BBQ  

i.​ August 20, 2025 
ii.​ Price increase tbd 

6.​  New Business 
a.​ Election of Officers 

i.​ Co-Presidents – Jill Knauss & Deb Paden 
ii.​ Vice President – Cheryl Attinger 

iii.​ Recording Secretary – Melissa LaCagnina 
iv.​ Officer at Large – Brian Paden 
v.​ Treasurer – Matt Yates 

vi.​ Financial Secretary – Vince Denezz 
vii.​ Office at Large – Ranee Buck 

viii.​ Officer at Large – Danny Novak 
b.​ Band Camp Planning 

i.​ Planning meeting planned for May 15 at 5:00pm.  



 

ii.​ Topics to discuss: 
1.​ Pool party 
2.​ Food 
3.​ Uniforms 
4.​ Pictures.   

iii.​ Committee 
1.​ Deb Paden, Brian Paden, Melissa LaCagnina, Ranae Buck, Sheila 

Denezza, Cheryl Attinger, Kathie Novak 
c.​ Band Meals for football games 

i.​ Cheryl Attinger has suggested finding corporate sponsors to provide food 
for the students during 3rd quarter.  She will continue to investigate.   

ii.​ This will take some of the pressure/demand from the group of boosters 
that provide everything. 

d.​ Band concert – will sell remaining Ramband Blend coffee and raffle tickets to 
disperse the remaining craft show raffle prizes 

e.​ 2025-26 Budget Meeting set for June 3 at 6:00pm (prior to Booster meeting) 
i.​ Jill will run the meeting 

f.​ 2025-26 Drumline Planning 
i.​ Meeting date to be set.  

1.​ Mr. Bitner needs to discuss with Mr. Tate, then a larger group will 
meet.   

2.​ Suggested that a booster position be created or possibly a 
committee to help “run” drumline – help with planning of away 
trips, food, lodging, supervision, etc. 

g.​ Band-a-RAMa 
i.​ Fry truck (with lemonade and funnel cakes) will be confirmed 

h.​ School board communications 
i.​ Sponsorships – new board policy is that sponsorships over $5000 and / or 

hanging sponsorships on district property will have to be board approved 
ii.​ There may be a fee in the future for using Landis field (Band-a-RAMa) and 

the high school (Indoor-a-RAMa and craft show) 
7.​ Next General Meeting: June 3, 2025 at 7:00  
8.​ Adjourned 8:35pm 



Balances as of 

Checking Savings Paypal Venmo Credit-Main Credit-Truck

General 45,223.77$             25,034.64$       -$                342.48$              

RaiseRight 356.93$                  

Student 6,471.73$               

Total 52,052.43$             25,034.64$       -$                  -$       -$                342.48$              

Grand Total 77,429.55$        

Account Activity

CHECKING

Date
 DEP/EFT/ 
TFR/Check

Deposit / 
(Withdrawal) Budget Category Description

4/1/2025 8139 (555.70)$           Craft Show R.Fraser Reimbursement

4/1/2025 8140 (406.38)$           Drumline Expenses R.Buck Richmond Reimbursement

4/1/2025 8141 (134.86)$           Craft Show Martin's Famous Pastry Shoppe, Inc

4/3/2025 EFT (225.00)$           Craft Show R&K Subs

4/4/2025 8142 (1,540.00)$        Craft Show Startup Cash

4/6/2025 EFT (52.00)$            Craft Show J. Knauss Reimbursement (Sacct)

4/7/2025 DEP 755.13$            Craft Show Square - Concessions

4/8/2025 8143 (7,495.00)$        Drumline Expenses Innovative Coach - Dayton

4/8/2025 8144 (500.00)$           Craft Show Advertising

4/9/2025 8145 (2,308.18)$        Drumline Expenses DoubleTree Suites - Dayton

4/10/2025 DEP 425.36$            Drumline Expenses Paypal - CDID Dues

4/11/2025 8146 (73.12)$            Craft Show PrintWorks On Demand

4/14/2025 DEP 74.46$              Drumline Expenses Venmo - Dayton Wristbands

4/14/2025 EFT (231.84)$           Drumline Expenses DoubleTree Suites - Dayton

4/14/2025 EFT (5,000.00)$        N/A Payment to Credit Card

4/14/2025 EFT (351.15)$           N/A Payment to Credit Card - Truck

4/14/2025 EFT (73.76)$            N/A Payment to Credit Card - Truck

4/15/2025 DEP 4,932.00$         Craft Show Cash & Checks

4/15/2025 DEP 30.00$              Grants CAF

4/15/2025 DEP 110.00$            Wreaths Across America Check - WAA Fundraiser

4/15/2025 TFR (55.00)$            Wreaths Across America Transfer Wreaths Profits to Student Ledgers

4/15/2025 TFR 55.00$              Student Reimbursements Transfer Wreaths Profits to Student Ledgers

4/15/2025 DEP 463.13$            Dine to Donate Five Guys

4/15/2025 DEP 400.00$            Spring Band Trip Spring Trip Dues

4/15/2025 DEP 1,264.25$         Drumline Expenses CDID Dues

4/15/2025 EFT (120.70)$           N/A Payment to Credit Card - Truck

4/15/2025 EFT (500.00)$           Band Truck Fuel & MaintenanceEZ Pass Deposit

4/17/2025 EFT (37.10)$            N/A Payment to Credit Card

4/21/2025 DEP 146.96$            Flower Sale Venmo - Flower Sale

4/23/2025 DEP 74.00$              Drumline Expenses Venmo - Dayton Wristbands

4/23/2025 DEP 59.75$              Flower Sale Venmo - Flower Sale

4/24/2025 DEP 78.38$              Flower Sale Venmo - Flower Sale

4/25/2025 DEP 215.86$            Raiseright 1st Qtr Profit

4/30/2025 DEP 275.00$            Drumline Expenses CDID Dues

4/30/2025 8147 (1,025.41)$        Craft Show Buck - Concessions Reimbursement

4/30/2025 8147 (513.57)$           Drumline Expenses Buck - Dayton Reimbursement

4/25/2025 TFR 35.75$              Drumline Expenses Student Ledger Withdrawal - R.Warble CDID Dues

4/25/2025 TFR (35.75)$            Student Reimbursements Student Ledger Withdrawal - R.Warble CDID Dues

4/23/2025 TFR 500.00$            Spring Band Trip Student Ledger Withdrawal - O.Waithe VA Trip Fee

4/23/2025 TFR (500.00)$           Student Reimbursements Student Ledger Withdrawal - O.Waithe VA Trip Fee

4/25/2025 TFR 58.09$              Indoor Guard Dues Student Ledger Withdrawal - K.Milbrand Guard Dues

4/25/2025 TFR (58.09)$            Student Reimbursements Student Ledger Withdrawal - K.Milbrand Guard Dues

4/25/2025 TFR 150.00$            Spring Band Trip Student Ledger Withdrawal - A.Knauss VA Trip Fee

4/25/2025 TFR (150.00)$           Student Reimbursements Student Ledger Withdrawal - A.Knauss VA Trip Fee

4/25/2025 TFR 50.00$              Spring Band Trip Student Ledger Withdrawal - A.Seiberlich VA Trip Fee

4/25/2025 TFR (50.00)$            Student Reimbursements Student Ledger Withdrawal - A.Seiberlich VA Trip Fee

4/25/2025 TFR 113.32$            Drumline Expenses Student Ledger Withdrawal - L.Milbrand CDID Dues
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4/25/2025 TFR (113.32)$           Student Reimbursements Student Ledger Withdrawal - L.Milbrand CDID Dues
4/30/2025 DEP 0.94$                Interest Bank Interest

Net Total (11,838.55)$   

RAISERIGHT

Date
 DEP/EFT/ 
TFR/Check

Deposit / 
(Withdrawal) Budget Category Description

4/8/2025 DEP 73.15$              Revenue ACH

4/8/2025 204 (95.00)$            Cost of Goods Sold Karns - 4/8/25

4/10/2025 DEP 4.54$                Income ACH
4/25/2025 TFR (215.86)$           N/A 1st Qtr Profit to Checking

Net Total (233.17)$         

SAVINGS

Date
 DEP/EFT/ 
TFR/Check

Deposit / 
(Withdrawal) Budget Category Description

Net Total -$                

CREDIT - MAIN

Date
Charge/Payment 

/Credit
Charge / 

(Payment) Budget Category Description

4/9/2025 Charge 5,000.00$         Drumline Expenses Doubletree Hotels - Dayton

4/10/2025 Charge 5,000.00$         Drumline Expenses Doubletree Hotels - Dayton

4/10/2025 Charge (5,000.00)$        Drumline Expenses Doubletree Hotels - Dayton (charge reversed)

4/11/2025 Charge (5,000.00)$        N/A Payment from Checking

4/15/2025 Payment 37.10$              Concert Band Expenses JW Pepper & Son - Concert Music
4/17/2025 Charge (37.10)$            N/A Payment from Checking

Net Total -$                Rewards Balance = 20,202

CREDIT - TRUCK

Date
Charge/Payment 

/Credit
Charge / 

(Payment) Budget Category Description

4/9/2025 Charge 150.00$            Band Truck Fuel Pilot

4/9/2025 Charge 65.01$              Band Truck Fuel Sheetz

4/9/2025 Charge 136.14$            Band Truck Fuel Sheetz

4/11/2025 Payment (351.15)$           N/A Payment from Checking

4/12/2025 Charge 73.76$              Band Truck Fuel Sheetz

4/12/2025 Charge 120.70$            Band Truck Fuel Go Mart

4/14/2025 Payment (73.76)$            N/A Payment from Checking

4/15/2025 Payment (120.70)$           N/A Payment from Checking

4/24/2025 Charge 128.02$            Band Truck Fuel Pilot

4/24/2025 Charge 144.45$            Band Truck Fuel Global
4/26/2025 Charge 70.01$              Band Truck Fuel Sheetz

Net Total 342.48$          Rewards Balance = 7,849

PAYPAL

Date
 DEP/EFT/ 
TFR/Check

Deposit / 
(Withdrawal) Budget Category Description

4/1/2025 DEP 205.33$            N/A CDID Dues

4/2/2025 DEP 220.03$            N/A CDID Dues

4/9/2025 TFR (425.36)$           N/A Transfer to Checking

4/15/2023 DEP 74.00$              N/A Dayton Wristbands
4/23/2025 TFR (74.00)$            N/A Transfer to Checking

Net Total -$                

VENMO

Date
 DEP/EFT/ 
TFR/Check

Deposit / 
(Withdrawal) Budget Category Description

4/14/2025 DEP 74.46$              N/A Dayton Wristbands

4/14/2025 TFR (74.46)$            N/A Transfer to Checking

4/17/2025 DEP 117.62$            N/A Flower Sale

4/19/2025 DEP 29.34$              N/A Flower Sale

4/20/2025 TFR (146.96)$           N/A Transfer to Checking

4/22/2025 DEP 59.75$              N/A Flower Sale

4/22/2025 TFR (59.75)$            N/A Transfer to Checking

4/23/2025 DEP 78.38$              N/A Flower Sale
4/23/2025 DEP (78.38)$            N/A Transfer to Checking

Net Total -$                



Central Dauphin HS Ram Band General Budget Summary
For School Year 2024-2025
Prepared 5/5/2025  4:54 PM

Description Budget Amt Actual Amt Variance Comments
Income

**CONTRIBUTED REVENUE**
Grants $0.00 $4,361.11 $4,361.11 Deposit $30.00
Corporate Contributions $0.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 
Individual Contribution/Donations $500.00 $12,820.01 $12,320.01 
**SPONSORSHIPS n MEMBERSHIPS**
Business Sponsorship $12,500.00 $1,900.00 ($10,600.00)
Booster Patron Membership $2,500.00 $646.03 ($1,853.97)
Community Patron Membership $500.00 $100.00 ($400.00)
**EVENTS**
Band-a-RAMa $5,500.00 $8,369.86 $2,869.86 
Indoor-RAM-a $5,500.00 $10,057.84 $4,557.84 
Fundraising University $10,000.00 $11,962.64 $1,962.64 

Craft Show $12,000.00 $14,941.25 $2,941.25 
Deposit $5687.13       Expense 
$3080.68

**CONCESSIONS**
Landis Field - Concessions $0.00 $240.00 $240.00 
Landis Field - Bake Sale $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
**PRODUCT SALES**
RaiseRight $500.00 $651.80 $151.80 
Product Sale: Subs #1 $1,000.00 $417.00 ($583.00)
Product Sale: Subs #2 $0.00 $829.04 $829.04 
Product Sale:  Flower Sales $800.00 $285.09 ($514.91) Deposit $285.09
Wreaths Across America $500.00 $494.00 ($6.00) Deposit $110.00
Product Sale: Krispy Kreme #1 $1,000.00 $0.00 ($1,000.00)
Product Sale: Chicken BBQ $2,000.00 $2,609.43 $609.43 
Product Sale: St. Thomas Roasters $0.00 $265.00 $265.00 
Product Sale: Cal. Lottery #1 $2,000.00 $4,370.71 $2,370.71 
Dine to Donate $2,500.00 $1,969.12 ($530.88) Deposit $463.13
Wearables $1,000.00 $681.83 ($318.17)
Car Wash(es) $1,500.00 $1,120.05 ($379.95)
New Fundraising Initiatives $0.00 $1,090.30 $1,090.30 
**PERFORMANCES**
Marching Band $500.00 $0.00 ($500.00)
Jazz Bands $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
**MISCELLANEOUS**
HERCO/GTP Volunteering $3,000.00 $3,838.00 $838.00 
Music in the Park/Adjudications $5,000.00 $5,250.00 $250.00 
Marching Band Posters $1,000.00 $579.67 ($420.33)
Abandoned Student Accounts $0.00 $254.28 $254.28 
Interest $10.00 $9.72 ($0.28) Deposit $.94
Offset from bank for Truck $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Spring Trip '25 Contribution $6,000.00 $34.63 ($5,965.37) Deposit $400.00

Income Totals $77,310.00 $91,648.41 $14,338.41 

Expenses
**BANDS**  
Equipment and Repairs $250.00 $0.00 $250.00 
Marching Band Expenses $9,000.00 $2,092.27 $6,907.73 

Drumline Expenses $12,000.00 $14,434.84 ($2,434.84)
Deposit $2,113.07    Expense 
$10,954.97

Guard Expenses $8,000.00 $1,454.57 $6,545.43 
Concert Band Expenses $800.00 $158.77 $641.23 
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Jazz Band Expenses $800.00 $440.69 $359.31 
**SPECIAL EVENTS**
Pool Party $500.00 $468.96 $31.04 
Knoebels Picnic $500.00 $0.00 $500.00 
Move Up Concert $100.00 $0.00 $100.00 
Senior Night $600.00 $0.00 $600.00 
Clinicians $500.00 $0.00 $500.00 
Band Banquet $175.00 ($60.00) $235.00 
District Jazz Band $0.00 ($110.49) $110.49 
County Band $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
**GIFTS**
Gifts: Staff $10,000.00 $5,800.00 $4,200.00 
Scholarships $1,500.00 $0.00 $1,500.00 
End of Year Student Gifts $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 
**OFFICE EXPENSES**
Office Supplies: Printing/Postage $1,200.00 $1,627.65 ($427.65)
**MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES**
Fees & Dues - Associations $300.00 $0.00 $300.00 
Transportation Exp - Marching Band $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Transportation Exp - Indoor Groups $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Truck Buyout $12,540.68 $12,640.21 ($99.53)
Band Truck $10,417.60 $9,115.40 $1,302.20 
Truck Insurance $1,700.00 $1,304.16 $395.84 
Truck Fuel/Maintenance $2,500.00 $2,061.30 $438.70 Expense $500.00
Uniforms & Cleaning $200.00 $0.00 $200.00 
Student Reimbursements $3,500.00 $5,026.78 ($1,526.78)

Expense Totals $78,083.28 $56,455.11 $21,628.17 

Budget Totals ($773.28) $35,193.30 $35,966.58 
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Craft Show Debrief 
4/6/25 

210 spaces filled.  Multiple cancellations/waitlist filled. 
3 no-shows.  Two unregistered showed up.  3 empty on show day 

  
Friday evening debrief  
*	 ATM setup – so glad we had it. 23 uses.  They said they will monitor use to determine if they come back 

next year, so I don’t know if that is enough to come back or not. 
*	 I brought in 4 pizzas for the kids who stayed after school – they were devoured. 
*	 Suggesting craft show director goes to drumline two weeks prior to give expectations for Friday and 

Saturday.  Then return the week of craft show with a list of Friday night “stations” and door assignments for 
Saturday morning.  

* 	 Suggest having the template, box, signs, etc found and left in band room for setup prior to Friday.  Make 
copies of maps for set up crew prior to Friday. Have chair racks gathered prior to setup. 

*	 Students disappeared into the band room when not busy.  Maybe talk to band leadership about being leaders.  
Need to have a list of jobs and “stations” 

*	 Maybe fewer adult volunteers from 5:00-8:00, if we are going to be done earlier.  People standing around. 

**************    

Saturday, April 5.  
  
Random Notes: 
*	 Possible Hot Spot next year?  Would probably require a price change.  Decision needs to be made soon so 

Deb can work on paperwork in August.  Lark’s original quote was for $7000, so…. That provider won’t 
work. 

*	 Scams.  ?????  I’ve got no suggestions. 
*	 Tape ALL seams in the gym.  Students didn’t know / we didn’t know. 
*	 Lunches – tried to be accommodating, but difficult for Jill / Renee 
*	 Add to principal notes:  make sure lightbulbs are replaced in the foyer area 
*	 Have custodians gather all push carts Friday 
*	 Bathrooms on lower floor – can we open a lower hallway open as far as the bathroom? 

Crafter feedback: 
* 	 Music playing throughout the day? 
*	 Internet. 
*	 Lots of lookers, fewer shoppers 
*	 Add chairs or benches around the building where shoppers can stop and rest. 
*	 Bathrooms on lower floor 
*	 vendors tearing down early / several suggested ending at 2:00 
*	 great to have lunches delivered 

Food: 



Rachel 
randjfraser@gmail.com 
817-705-9693 


